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Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hagzardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Laboratory Analytical Results, Oakland Auto Parts & Tires, -
706 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612, :

Dear Mr. Smith:

Enclosed please find copies of laboratory analytical results,
Chain-of-Custody documentation, Underground Steorage Tank
Unauthorized Release(Leak)/Contamination 8Site Report for the
subject site, and a copy of site plan.

If you have any guestions with regard to this report, please feel
free to contact us at your convenience. '

Sincerely,

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

2821 Whipple Road ¢ Union City, California * 94587
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) { CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
RT BEEN FILED 7
[Jves [y]w REPO [Jves [rno
REFORT DATE CASE#
Ou]_ 2 O 6 94 1y e DA
NAME GF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT PHONE SIGNATURE V,&/_____..
5| Marc Zomorodi (419 az0-g0sg | /7P~ -
E REPRESENTING OWNER/OPERATOR || REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
S| [] ocaacency [ ] omHer Tank Protect Engineering of Northern
& ["aporess Calif.
2821 Whipple Romdr ey Union City stare CA 8458 7

y | N CONTACT PERSON PHONE

gE Oakland Auto Parts & Tires ) uwmown Bo Gin ;1) 763-2096

&| ADDRESS

= 288-11th Street smer erv_Qakland state CA 946 b ,

FACLITY NAME (IF AFPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z | Cakland Auto Parts & Tires Bo Gin (415) 763-209¢
'§ ADDRESS
F_-" 706 Harrison Stregt oy Qakland comry CA 94612
@ | CROSS STREET
7th Street

g [ LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

E§ Alameda County Health Agency Paul Smith (415) 271-4329

E§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE

2 |5.F. Bay Region (415) 454-1255

@ | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

gg Petroleum Hydrocarbons - See below _ [ umnown

gz @

B (7] umxnown
& | DATEDISCOVERED HOWCISCOVERED [ ] mVENTGRY CONTROL D SUBSURFACE MONITORING [:] NUISANGE CONDITIONS
Blow w wl Bl ol 1y [] TawkTesT [x] TamcREmoval (] omeRn
& | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TG STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

E W Wl ol ol d [x] unkvown [X reMOVECONTENTS | | REPLACE TANK [T] ecroseTank
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [[] mepar TanK [ ] RerarPiPNG [ | CHANGE PROCEDURE
o | [Jves[]no Fyesoare | ol o v v [X omern _Remove tank(s)

@ | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S}

gg ™ vansEAK [ uNknown [] overFiL [ RUPTUREFAILURE [] sPuL

8 [7] eenatea (] omer [] corrosion ] unknown [ ] omer

w w| CHECK ONE ONLY

8F [X] unoeTermneD [ ] sowomy [ ] GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

_ | CHECKONEONLY

g3 NO ACTION TAKEN [ ] PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [] POLLUTIONCHARAGTERZATION

§§ [] LEAKBENGCONFIRMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

[} ReMEDIATION PLAN [] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] cLEANUP UNDERWAY

4 CFEW?:’ES"’;":LE A::“ONTS’ [ excavate & DisPosE (€D (] REMOVE FREE PRODUGT (FF) [ ] ENHANCEDRIC DEGRADATION (IT)

E§ (] carsimEcD [ ] excavaTEa TREAT(ED [ ] PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) || REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

é 2 [T] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CE) [] Mo ACTION REQUIRED (&) [T] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] ventsoiLvs)

[] VACUUM EXTRACT {VE) [] o™er@N
£ .
g| Four 1,000 gallon gasoline, 2 - 6,000 gallon gasoline and 1 - 150
§ gallon waste 0il tanks were removed.

HSC 08 (11785
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Not for scale, sampling location only.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

PLOT PLAN

CLIENT: NAME, ADDRESS AND PHONE

706 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Goncord, Califgrnia 94820
(415) G86-9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

il v ek "
P A P S

Calif Client Project ID: ~ #123A-011781.0

Matrix Deseript:  Soil Received: Jan 22, 1991 ‘%
zUnion City, CA 94587 Analysls Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  Jan 28, 1981 %
i Attention: John Mrakovich Fir . 1010544 AD :  Feb 1, 19918
SR S i R SR

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons  Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/Kg mg/kg
(pprm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm)
1010644 A-D  sP14 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.014
1010545 A-D sPwOr-4 N.D. 0.018 0.018 N.D. 0.022
1010546 A-D  sPP1-4 a0 0.0094 0.012 0.15 1.3
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes raportad a5 N.0. weare not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Bl U/

Betinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director

010544, TPE <1 >
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenus » Sulte LM # Concord, Callfornia 94520
(415) 6BE.9600 * FaX (415) 6B6-96G5T

Phsii s e s e O F K
anl-: otect Engineering of N, Callt Client Project ID: * #123A—m1791 -2 Sampled
821 Whipple Road Matrix Descript: ~ Soll Received:  Jan 22, 19914
nion Gity, CA 94587 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:  Jan 29, 1991%
ttention: John Mrakavich First Sample #: 1010545 A-D

Analyzed: Jan 31,
n Repoﬂed:

43:.:-4:- g LRt

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 015)

1 e e s PRI
i et

Sample Sample High B.P.
Humber Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
1010545 A0 SPWO1-4 32

Detection Limits; 1.0

High Bailing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes repartad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectinn,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

FEoon G WJ},

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director

1010544.TPE <23
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue < Suite LM e Concorg, Galiternla 84520
AR (415) 666-968'3

W‘ﬁ (415) 606-9600

Pt P et sl R A e
i otect Eng!neerlng of N. Calif Client Pro;act 10 #123A 011791-2 :
821 Whipple Road Matrlx Descript:  Soil Receivad:
*Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Method:  SM 5620 E&F (Gravimeiric) Extracted:
:"?_Anemion John Mrakovich First Sample #:  101-0545 A.D

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OiL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
1010545 &0 SPWO1-4 200
Detectlon Limits: 30

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

(DA D/

Belinda C. Vega

Laboratory Director 1010544, TPE <3~
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ® Sulte LM & Concord, California 94520
(415) 688-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-0689

~*a i* ‘s!g:-c s

S R SEasEe e S

R rnet Enoinasting of N, allf Glient Project ID:  #123A.011781-2 Sampled:  Jan 17, 19913

821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil SPWO1-4 Received:  Jan 22, 18 ‘f
 Unlan City, CA 94587 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jan 23, 19913
& Aftention: John Mrakovich Number: 101-0545 A-D Reported Feb 1, 19917
S R S R TR L R R n"\w«:iw s

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg Hg/Kg
BromodichioromEtiane.. ... ... v -3 ROt U OOV N.D.
B OO 1y veressresmnsansansssrasresssecaseannseersesrneriranaesasssssanaass ED i e N.D.
B CTIOMIELIANIE 1 1eteterins e eeree e eaerenssrereresaseseressnserasaensesios B0 e s N.D.
Carbom tetrachlonde. .o BO i N.D.
Ol ODBIZENG c11e s eesrecsiesisesreresemeeeesmemsrerensssarersmensnssontanes B et e N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE .. veeesestvis ettt e e et see e v s errirssarsas b ens DB e i N.D,
2-Chloroethylvinyl 8ther. ..o et enaerrnin 5.0 N.O.
CHIOEOIOMM. e rreserens SOV B.O e s N.D.
ChlOrOMENANE. 1o oriee e e v irraas s e s sar s s s res 50 N.D.
DibromochlorQmEthane..........cv e rees s s B0 e N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrODENZeNE .. 1t b 10 e N.D,
1,3-DichlOrODENZENG......vceee e et 10 i e N.D.
1,4-DichiorobeNZene. ... e 10 e e ee s et i ne e e N.D.
1, 1-Diehloroethane. e BO e TR N.D.
1,2-DIchlOrOBthANE. ..o i e 8.0 N.D.
1, 1-Dichioroatihens.. ..o s B0 e e N.D.
Total 1,2-DichiorDethBNe. ..ocvve e 50 N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOproPaNne... ... 50 e et N.D.
¢is-1,3-DichlOrOProPaNe........oeeres s BO e e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropana..... ..o, 50 N.D.
Methylene ShIoHAE.........c.o s 10 e N.D.
1,1,2.2-TatraChlOTOBtNANE. ..ot 5.0 N.D.
TetrachiOrOathBIB. .verrr e csivmrcimr e s r s b Bl e N.D.
1,1, 1-TrChIOrOBtRANA.......cocvev e B0 e N.B.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane................ eeereeeeeeiarrrrinaentesra b nranne 50 N.D.
T CHIOT OGN c.ecveieert v ieeritir i i e e e eene e e, B.0 e e N.D.
THER OrOHUGIOMBENAND. ..o ivo e eeermiirreeressstisnsssrsssssin e 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl ChlOMdB. ..o 10 et N.O,

Analyles raported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratary Director 1010544, TFE <4>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue @ Suite LM e Concord, Catifornia 84520
. (‘-115} BAG- 9600 bt FAK (414) B685-3659

R T T b A
otect ngineering of N Ga[rf Client Pro;ect D #123A 011791 -2 Sampled:
821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil Received:

= Unlon Clty, CA 94587 Analysis for: Total Lead Extracted:
s Attention: John Mrakovich First Sample #: 1010544 A-D Analyzed:
Reponed.

LTy b b SV ELE i g ol
':'.fﬁ#.,.‘... R P B e p

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Lead

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/kg ma/kg
1010544 A-D 8P1-4 0.50 31
1010545 A-D SPWD1-4 5.0 430 - TTL C

Anaiytes reported aa N.0O, ware not present above the stated limit of daetaction,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belthda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1010544.TPE 5>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Batas Avenue ¢ Suite LM & Concord, Califarniy 945280

v (41%) BEE-SB00 ® FAX (415 6065689

4Tank Protect Engineerang ofN Calit CllentFm;ect ID:  #123A-011791-2 Sampled:  Jan 17, 1991
32821 Whipple Road Sample Dascript:  Soil SPWO1-4 Received:  Jan 22, 1991%
::Union City, CA 94587 Extracted:  Jan 25, 1991
;Attention: John Mrakovich Lab Number: 101-0645 A-D Analyzed: 1/28-2/1/91
: Reported. Feb 1, 19914_

T A A

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

SRR A4

Analytes reported as N.D, were not prasent above the stated limit of detaetion

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

- Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1010844 TPE <65




TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
2021 UHIPPLE ROAD

JANH PROTICE R

E!GIEEIIIIIG (419) 4735086

Erviranments? Managemeni FAX{415)429-B06%

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Py t OF 2

PROJECT HO. zniqmujg L ngrﬁ:_sg
234 -ol7g- L 8 Yo ]
; . ‘i *A P>o;sgfi-f{ pakland 5 Ge (1)
‘T—WS? ﬁm"" WiNE. ADDRESS AWD TELEPHONE HUMBER ng,.: REMARKS

290 Whipple RY. Unmion Gy, & 14577 | €08

10 #o T DITE | TIME ] SOIL | VATER | SAMPLING LOCATION TAINER

[0/ OzdL A-D

- M e gure D caalyses by Te-Rigiomal G4l

s | ‘ for/ wax$Te Off /0/05‘(/6’4.-:2)
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sp3 | - pesel /) 4 Teno L 6TEx 2 Totat lead (4A)
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~ _
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: (Siguature} Date 7 Tiza vod by :j(Spowatprs)f Relinquished by : {Siguature} Tate ~ Tine Recoleed by : {Gignoture)
< d‘a 1‘2! |£2{£-£§1 t / I o T
T (Signatwres -Date / Tisa Recaived L iSigneture)] Relinguished by :© (Sisnaturs} Datm 7 Time Rec=ived by @ (Signetura)
H 7-22G¢] 100 ;
Relinquished by : (Signaturs) Data # Tiwa IF: 4 ¥ - Date < Time Rensarics
. e :
I 'TfZ'Z. [ 10411

\ DATE:




TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

2821 WHIPPLE ROMD
UNEON CITY. CA 94587
(115}429-8088B

— ({3803)523-808D
Eovironmentsl Mansgsment FAX(€15)429-B082

CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page 2 ¢F 2

PROJECT MO, SITE MAME & ADDRESS

BA- Gl T -4 Zef arrises ST
Er%'[) ':"rﬂ “!ugkaﬂé 2 o
SAMPIER M2NE, LDDREGS AND TELEPRONE HIMBER

TV E . , , L
g Al v "F.’F— Ei- s oG Ty (o W89Y
10 70, | DRIE | TIHE | SOIL § WATER SAHELING LOCATION

“:JTC"—LK fjl- be hf{ﬂk b :7

AP Walo 20
%[“'FJ.L T WY

T Vmposie | DI040 B-D

off > | s 33 oy ¢ ARTEX
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Sef-iy § 77 k15

A —
Data ~ Tina Twed byl |Signaturs)l Rel inquished by {Signatwyrae} Date # Tine Bersived by [Sigoature)
LY
23971223000 13 ' l
e ceived by © (Stgneturn)| Relinquished by : (Slmature} Pats < Tiws |Recoived by : (Signature)
229/ | ggf&;g i
Date » Tiees Tizce fees for Labor siney byt Date # Tino Renarks
_i {Signatuie]

b . DATE:
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenus e Suite LM # Concord, Calltornia 84520
(415) 686-3600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

et A G e e S S SRR P R et e SRR e
{Tank Protect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #123A-011791-1 Sampled: gl
42821 Whippte Road Matrix Descript:  Soll Recelved: Jan 22, 1991

i.Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Methad:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  1/29-1/30/81
¥ Attention: Josle Flrst Sample # Reported: Feb 5, 1991
A e R e S SRS

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION {EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Deaseription Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppim) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (Ppm)
101-0527 815 330 0.69 0.56 3.1 8.7
Detection Limits: 5.0 0.025 0.025 0.025 0.025

Low to Medlum Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated agalnst a gasoling standard,
Analytes reporied as N.D. were niot present above the stated limit of detection. Because rmatrix aflacts and/or other fastors
required additional sample difution, detection limita for this sample have been ralsed,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
(A C %

Belinda C. Vaga .
Labaratory Dlractor 1010827 TPE <1»



® @
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue # Suite UM « Concord, California 94520
(d415) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (415) 486-9689

A s SRR TR ;
.Jank Protect Engineering ofN Cathilant Project 1D: #123A-O1179'1-1 Jan 17, 1991
i~,2321 Whipple Road Matrix Descript:  Soll Recelved:  Jan 22, 1991%

s Unlon City, CA 84587 Analysis Method: EPA5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  1/29-1/30/91%
;xAttem:on J __ First Sample #: 1010528 ‘ Heportad Feb 5, 1991}

st - rpt e e s vt
R 2R b S T A R e T e R e R T e ey LRER TR

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Numbaer Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/ky mg/kg
{ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
101-0528 81-N N.D. 0.070 0.063 0.013 0.054
101-0530 833 4.600 a0 210 78 470
101-0521 $2-N 6,800 75 290 98 540
1010532 BN 3,600 19 100 53 280
1010533 568 12 0.023 0.016 0.063 0.19
1010534  sa8 8,000 79 56 a4 450
101-0535 85~ 9,400 17 160 97 650
101-0636 S4-N N.D. 0.013 0.010 N.D. 0.026
1010637 Sg-wW M.D. 0.010 0.010 N.D. 0.030
1010538 S6.E 400 0.21 0.57 5.0 8.8
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Beiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantiiated agalnst a gascline standard,
Anatytas roported as N.D. were not presant above the stated fimit of detestion,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

~—) .
000
Belinda C. Vega

Laboratory Director 1010527.TPE <2>



@ ®
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Sulte LM e Congcord, California 94520

v (415) 686-9800 * FAX (415) B86-9689
SRR R A e e e

.. 3 LN R R
i Tank Protect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #123A.01 ampled:
#2621 Whipple Road Matrix Descript:  Soll Received:
i Union City, CA 94587 - Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:
»Altention: Josie First Sample #:  101-0539 orted:
b R R SR s

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medlum B.P. Ethyl
Number Dascription Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(pprm) (Ppm) (pprm) (ppmm) {ppm)
1010539 -N N.D. N.D. 0.0088 N.D, 0.022
161-0540 [1-8 ND, 0.0050 0.012 0.0092 0.050
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quariitated agalnst 4 gasoline standard,
Analyles reported as N.D. were not pressnt above the statad limit of detestion,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

2

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director

1010527, TPE <3
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1300 Bales Averiue e Suite LM » GConcord, Calitornia 94520
(415) 688-9600 * FAX (415) 5B6-9689

R B v@‘* M i e e et T S R S
‘*Tank Pr #123A-011791 Sampled Jan 17 1991,;
Matrix Deseript:  Soil Recelved:  Jan 22, 19915

Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:  1/28-1 /30/91~;§

Union City, CA 94587

Attentio First Sampla# 101-0529 ?orted Feb 5, 18913
R R AR AR

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
{ppm) (RPm) (pprm) {(ppm) {ppm)
1010529  s28 5,700 82 260 85 460
Detection Limits: 50 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrecarbons are quantitated against & gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limils for this sample have besn raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

s C L

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1016527 TPE <45
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue » Sutte LM & Gongord, California 94520

S b

ARSI FRE R

(415) 686-9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689 o
s R A S R P SO G e T e
#Tan ect Engineering of N, Calif Client Project ID:  #123A-011791-1
2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil
’: Unlon City, CA 94587 Analysis for: Total Lead by AA
g&;Anention: Josie First Sample #: 1010527
T —

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:

Sample Sarnple Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
mg/kg mg/kg
101-0527 51-8 0.50 N.D.
101-0528 S1-N 0.50 N.D.
101-0529 52-5 0.50 5.5
101-0530 83-8 050 N.D.
1010531 82N 0.50 N.D,
1010532 S2N 0.50 N.D.
1010633 558 0.50 338
1010534 $4-8 0.50 N.D.
1010535 SA.N 0.50 4.7
1010538 84N 0.50 N.D.
101-0537 $6-W | 0.50  ND.

Analytes reportad as N.O. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&MCU

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Dlrector

Total Lead by AA

Sampled:  Jan 17, 1991"‘5

Received:  Jan 22, 1991"*
Extracted:  Jan 25, 1991” |
Analyzed:  Jan 30, 1991"
Reported:  Feb 5, 1991 :"

R mqigmmm e

1010827.TPE <5»
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenus = Suite LM » Concord, Callfornia 54520

‘ (415),086-9000 » FAX (415) 688-9689 s .

g S T A SR T e A
iTan ect Engineering of N. Calif Cllent Project ID:  #123A-011791-1 Sampled:  Jan 17
12821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soll Received:  Jan 22
iUnlon City, CA 94587 Analysis for: Total Lead by AA Extracted:  Jan 25,
Attention: Josle First Sample #:  101-0538 Analyzed:  Jan 30

7 Reported. Feb 5

S B R S s oy

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Total Lead by AA

Sample Sample Sarnple
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
rng/kg ma/kg
101-0538 S6-E 0.50 4.3
101-0539 M- 50 370

1010540 n-§ 0.50 45

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated [imit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&mm;}/
g

Belinda C. Ve

Laboratory Director 1010527, TPE <6
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Batas Avanue e Suite LM & Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 * FAX (415) £86-9680

A R S A gt I S E S e R
ank ProtactEnglneerlng of N. Callf Client Pl‘OjEcﬂD #123&:;:791-1 Sampled:  Jan 17, 1991"
2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript.:  Sol ‘ Recelved:  Jan 22,
Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Method: EPA 15/8020 Analyzed: Feb 1,
i Lab Number: 101-0526 Reported:  Feb 5,
e R R s A et

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detegtion Limit Sample Resuits
ma/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

Low t¢ Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons................. 1.0 s N.D.

BBNZANE..1 i e ittt et e v raearen et etaer C.0050 N.D.

TOIBNE. .. e 00050 e N.C.

Ethyl BENZENG.....covvovvo s eeres st see oo 0.0050 e N.D.

VOIS .1 c1iv ettt ee s e te st es e aee b e R 0.0060 N.D.

Low to Medium Boiling Point Mydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoiine standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

c2. . -
Belinda C. Vega

Laboratory Director 1010527.TPE <7
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenus # Suite LM » Concord, California 94520

i N M R S L e e R A B R s B R R

#tan ect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #123A-011791-1 Sampled:  Jan 17, 19613
12821 Whipple Road Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:  Jan 22, 1991 ¢
i Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Method:  EPA 3550/8015 Extracted:  Jan 29, 1991
;Attention: Josie Flrst Sample #:  101-0626 Analyzed:  Jan 30, 1991%

Feb §, 19914

»fhwiﬁﬁ%i'&‘?ﬁﬁg,g;m:%i £

&
i s Y

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.

Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)

s

101-0526 <w0/1: N.D.

Detaction Limits: 1.0

High Boiling Polnt Hydrocarbons are quantitsted agalnst a diase) fuel standard,
Analytes reported &z N.D. were not present above the stated limtt of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Borc. U,

Belinda C. Vega
Laboratory Director 1010527. TRE <8
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenus « Suite LM » Concord, California 94520

[415), 886-0600 & FAX (419) 6869689 e e i

i iR e SRS e f‘»“énﬂ**ﬂf‘*g*y
sTan ect Engineering of N. Calif Client Projact 1D #123A- 011791 1 Sampled: Jan 17, 16913
§>2821 Whipple Road Matrix Dascript:  Soil, WO1 Received.  Jan 22, 199133
Unton City, CA 94587 Analysls Method:  8M 6520 E&F (Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jan 25, 1991%

\\Attentlon. Josie First Sample #:  101-0526 Analyzed:  Jan 25, 1991;5
Reported: Feb 5, 19913

R M i i

SRRy ,m:“’é"*fchfi

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample O & Grease
Numbaer Description mg/kg
(ppm)

101-0526 @j N.D.

Detection Limits: 30

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the siated limit of detectlon.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Pane U,

Belinda C. Vega
Lahoratory Director 1010527. TPE <8
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue & Sulte LM e Concord, Callfornia 24520

(41 '} G:S600 * FAX &41 ) G86-9652
Q';ﬁ*@ ‘A#ﬁ* ‘Eg X Iyéwﬁﬁ-fﬁé‘égbmf »:0!6:6: mi-ﬁ-;m??‘ }‘g N’M’é

sct Enginearing of N. Calif Client Frofect ID: #128A4311?91 4 Sampled:  Jan 17, 1991

321 Whipple Road Sample Descript: s:»@ Received:  Jan 22, 1991
2:Union City, CA 94587 Extracted:  Jan 24, 1991
iAttention: Josie Lab Number: 101-0526 Analyzed:  1/25-1/31/91

Reported. Feb 5, 1991

ng f-‘l

LABORATORY ANALYSIS |
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/kg mg/kg

Cadmlum...

5 2 R 5‘9*»;**5:;,

Anaiytes reported as N.0. were nat present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

A CN

Belinda C. Vega

Laboratory Director 1010527.TPE < 10>



1900 Bates Avenue » Suite LM » Concord, California 94520
(415) 886-9600 = FAX (415) 6B6-36589

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Wy

LR R T ek L e B ey s SR
i Tank Protect Engineering of N. Calif Client roject ID.  #123A-011791-1 >
#2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil(WO1 Received:  Jan 22, '
i Union City, CA 94587 Analysis Method:  EPA 8030/8010 Analyzed:  Jan 30,

i Attention: Josie Lab Number: 101-0526 Reported: ~ Feb 5, 1
R B T R S A B

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)

Analyta Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethanse..................co.ooooiooooen 5O e, N.D.
BrOMOOIM......ov oot B0 e, N.D.
Bromomethans...........ooo.uuveoeiuvoneeoo oo 30 N.D.
Carbon tetrachionde.. ........ ..o 50 s N.D.
Chlarobenzene. ... 5.0 e, N.D.
ChIOrOBtHANG. ..cco.ver oot 25, N.O.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.............._.....ocoomii B.O e, N.D.
CRIOROFOMM .oocv.creees e oo 50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ....—......oevveevoesreoeeserceneoooo B0 e —— N.D.
Cibromochloromethane............coeenoooo 5.0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene:............ouvecommonreooo 10 N.D.
1.3-Dichlorobenzene..........cooveeomse 10— N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.................._.oooooeoevroo 0 N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethans............ouvoevieeecceenoneo B0 e R N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane............o..oeevooeooen 5.0 e N.D
1,1-Dichicroethensa..........o.oooevevroooo - v B0 e ———— N.D
Total 1,2-Dichlorasthene........... ... .oocoovveroeer ‘ 5.0 N.D
1,2.Dichloropropane............ et 5.0 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene...........coviveerso 80 e —— N.O.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropsne...........co..ocoooovvii 50 SRR N.D,
Methylene chloride..........cooouuceoroce oo 10 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane...................coooocen 5.0 s N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ..o 5.0 N.D.
1,1,3-Trichloroethane.................ooooveerovirvonseeo 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......................oooovonnes 5.0 N.D.
Trichloroathene. ... B0 e, N.D.
Trichtorcfiuoromethane..... ..o B0 e N.D.
VIV CRIOMIR. ..ot 10 N.D

Anaiytes reported g N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Bl 0

Belinda C. Vega

Laboratary Director 1010527.TPE <11
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. o AH10) 68E-9000 ¢ FAX (415) 686-9689 _ 3 b R S A
] R R B o e e e R R T S A
iTan ect Engineering of N. Calit Client Project ID:  #123A-011791-1 Sampled:  Jan 17, 19913
§§f§2321 Whipple Road Sampie Descript:  Soil (W01 Received:  Jan 22, 1991 ;5
#Union City, CA 94887 Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jan 23, 19915
i Attention: Josle Lab Number; 101-0526 Analyzed:  Feb §, 19913
i Reported:  Feb 5, 19913
D B e R SO T A

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bales Avenue » Suile LM » Concord, California 94820

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte

.............................

.......

.........................

Detection Limit

Sample Results

va/kg 1a/kg i
100 e N.D.
W0 MN.D.
100 et N.D.
100 s N.D.
2500 . N.D.
BOO e N.D.
100 N.D,
100 s N.D,

.....................................

Big{2-chioroethoxy)methane..........oeevoeooooooooo 100 e N.D
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether................oooooveecvevvneo 100 N.D.
Bls(2-chloroisopropylether...............oo.oveeenosneo, 100 N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. ... BOD e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..........cccoooovo 100 e, N.D.
Butyl benzyi phthalate. ... e e 100 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling. ... oo 100 N.D.
2-Chioronaphthal@ne...................ocoovvvimeeeeoe 100 e, N.D
4-Chloro-8-methylphenocl.......cc.......ooooovommseeen 100 e e N.D
2-CHOrophenoh........coovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeoeoeooeeoen 100 s N.D.
4-Chigrophenyl phenyl ether..............coooeeooo 100 N.D.
CRIYSENG. ..oeeeeeeteieiiee e eeers et 100 e, N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene.................coovevvomomemoo 100 N.D
DIBNZOIULAN......voevcenvrtiioee e 100 e N.D
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........ccc........coovrromverier 500 e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........oeeccor o 100 e N.D
1,4-Dichlorabenzene..............oueveecvireoosoo 100 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens...............cee oo 100 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobanzidine..................ooovvevoiveroo BOO e N.D.
2.4-Dichloraphendl...........oo.co..o....... e et s 00 s ND
Disthyl phthalate.............ccceeevivecor oo, 100 .. N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol...c....oocevrecoee e 100 ) N.D
Dimethyl phthalate........vvveveveneoeceeeer e 100 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..............ooevionrer oo 600 s N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol.............ooviriiieeeeeeeeeeeses s 500 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2 1010527 TPE <12>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1500 Bates Avenue « Suite LM # Concerd, Galifornia 94520

m (415) 886-9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689
L A B N T e e st e B SR e L s %ﬂﬁiifﬁiﬁ‘ﬁ“ﬁ&?\ﬁmm
#Tank Frotect Engineering of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #123A-011791-1 Sampled: Jan 17, 19915 -
2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soil, WO1 Received:  Jan 22, 1981} :
:iUnion City, CA 94587 Analysls Method:  EPA 8270 Extracted:  Jan 23, 19915
#iAttention: Josle Laby Numbet: 1010526 Analyzed:  Feb 5, 1991%
5 Reported: Fab 5, 1991
Y N S DL A A Ay S S S e *%;;ﬁﬂ‘*ﬁﬁﬁri% *i?e%%#
SEMi-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Hg/kg pa/kg
2,4-DinitrotOIUSNS.......oeceeceeveeeeeceei e e 100 e N.D.
2 G-Dlnttrotoluene 100 N.D.

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..................

HEXachlOrOBthane. ... ... oo, 100
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd)PYTeNe......c.cocierivervrreentie oo seer s, 100
E=TaTa) Lo LTy U US 100
2-Methylnaphthalene.................ocoeoveeeiere e, 100
2-Methylphenol..........ooeeenic e, 100
4-Methylphenol.................. e b 100
Naphthaleng..............ccoereie e 100
2-Nitroaniline........... e h e e e e e s st et et saan 500
B-NIrOANIING.....cvvier et e oo 500
A-NRroanline. ... . 500
NItrODBNZONE. ...voe et 100
2-NIFOPRENOL.cov et e s, 100
4-NRIOPRENDL. ....coovrivectes e e 500
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming................c.oo.ooovvsoersr. 100
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamife. ..o oo, 100
Pantachiorophenol..............oceuecore oo cer e 500
POGNANIIANG. ..ot 100

NN 100
L e P
..................................... 100
........................................................ 500
.............................................. 100

Analytes reportad as N.D. ware not present above the stated iimit of detaction,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega \7/

Latoratory Dlrec:tor Page 2 of 2

1010827.TPE <13
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenua « Suile LM e Concord, Californis, 94520

656 9600 * FAX 15} G86-9809 e e e et ) o
,5*%% pette S R R R B R
Tan act Engmeeﬂng of N. Calif Client Project ID:  #123A-01 1791 1 Sampled
:t2821 Whipple Road Sample Descript:  Soll Received:
“Unlan City, CA 94587 Analysls Method: EPA 8270 & "Open Scan” Extracted: .
i Attention: Josle Lab Number: Analyzed:
;g o Reportad: Lk
T A O A A s s et i

AR

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/kg rg/kg

No additional peaks > 250 ug/kg were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ’ Pleasa Note:
All idantifications ara tentative and concentrations are estimates based upor spectral
%—JO\C D comparisen to the EPA NIST ilbrary. Positive identlfication or specification between
‘ isomers cannat be made without retention time standards,
Belinda C. Vega
Labhoratory Director

10827 TPE <14
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